



\$~22

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CUSAA 88/2025**

**COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS AIRPORT AND GENERAL NEW
DELHI**Appellant

Through: Mr. Harpreet Singh, SSC.
versus

M/S UNICLEAR LOGISTICS INDIA PVT. LTD.Respondent
Through: Mr. Archit Jindal, Adv.

**CORAM:
JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH
JUSTICE SHAIL JAIN**

ORDER
% **08.10.2025**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. Adjournment is sought on behalf of the Respondent.
3. Mr. Harpreet Singh, Id. SSC submits that the Department does not wish to file a rejoinder.
4. Accordingly, the previously fixed date before the Joint Registrar, *i.e.*, 7th November, 2025 is cancelled.
5. List before Court on 23rd December, 2025

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

SHAIL JAIN, J.

OCTOBER 8, 2025/kp/msh/hp